Notice in compliance with the Township Code is hereby given that the following Ordinance will be considered for adoption at a duly convened meeting to be held at the Township Building, 384 Iron Bridge Road, Freeport, on Monday, December 20, 2010 beginning at 7:00 P.M. prevailing time, by the Supervisors of South Buffalo Township.

ORDINANCE NO. 12-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH BUFFALO, ARMSTRONG COUNTY AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, 2011.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Supervisors of the Township of South Buffalo, County of Armstrong and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

<u>Section 1.</u> That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all property and occupations within the said Township subject to taxation for Township purposes for the fiscal year 2011 as follows:

Tax rate for general Township purposes, the sum of five and seventy hundreds (5.70) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

- Section 2. Discounts. Pursuant to the applicable provision of the Local Tax Collection Law, a taxpayer subject to the payment of a tax levied by this Ordinance shall be entitled to a discount of two percent (2%) from the amount of such tax upon making the payment of the whole amount of such tax within two months after the date of the tax notice.
- Section 3. Penalties. A taxpayer subject to the payment of a tax levied by this Ordinance, who shall fail to make payment of such tax for four months after the date of the tax notice shall be charged a penalty of ten (10%) percent which penalty shall be added to the tax by the Tax Collector and shall be collected by the Tax Collector.
- Section 4. Repealer. That any Ordinance or part of Ordinance, conflicting with this Ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance and the real estate tax shall take effect on January 1, 2011.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED at a meting of the South Buffalo Township Board of Supervisors held this $20^{\rm th}$ day of December, 2010.

TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH BUFFALO

ATTEST:

Michele Bitlensky SECRETARY

(SEAL)

James A. Favero Attorney at Law

250 Arch Street Kittanning, PA 16201

Telephone: (724) 545-7711 Facsimile: (724) 543-2553

November 17, 2010

South Buffalo Township 384 Iron Bridge Road Freeport, PA 16229

RE: Tax Ordinance/budget legal notice

WE ARE ENCLOSING HEREIN THE FOLLOWING ITEM:

- > The original Tax Ordinance for consideration at your December meeting
- > A copy of the budget legal notice to be posted at the building

Very truly yours,

JAMES A. FAVERO

JAF/sfb Enclosure